

NO. 20-_____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN J. MASIZ,

Applicant,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondents.

On Application for a Stay of the Judgment of the
District Court for the District of Massachusetts
CA No. 12-12324-MLW

APPLICATION FOR STAY TO JUSTICE BREYER

JAN SCHLICHTMANN, ESQ.
COUNSEL OF RECORD
P.O. Box 233
PRIDES CROSSING, MA 01965
(978) 804-2553
JAN@SCHLICHTMANNLAW.COM

SEPTEMBER 16, 2020

COUNSEL FOR APPLICANT

SUPREME COURT PRESS



(888) 958-5705



BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
APPLICATION TO INDIVIDUAL JUSTICE.....	1
I. BACKGROUND REGARDING APPLICATION	1
Application Is Needed to Prevent Imminent Harm to Fundamental Rights	1
Masiz Wishes to Freely Participate in the Marketplace and Auction.....	2
The <i>BioChemic</i> 's Decision Abrogates Masiz's Rights.....	3
Masiz Has Challenged Court's Claimed "Inherent Authority"	4
1st Cir. Denial of Relief Leaves BioChemics' Decision as Law.....	4
Masiz's Objection to Sale Demonstrates Decision's False Factual Premise.....	6
District Court's Decision Based on Material Mis-Statement.....	8
Masiz Barred from Participating at Evidentiary Hearing.....	9
<i>BioChemic</i> 's Decision Violates Fundamental Precedent.....	10
II. RELIEF SOUGHT FROM THE SINGLE JUSTICE.....	12
III. RELIEF IS NOT AVAILABLE BELOW	12
IV. DECISIONS THAT ARE SUBJECT OF APPLICATION	14
<i>BioChemics</i> ' Decision	14
Ruling the Factual Premise of the <i>Biochemics</i> ' Decision "Not Relevant"	16
Denial of Masiz's Objection	17
1st Circuit's Denial of Appeals, Petition, and Stay Motion.....	18
V. SPECIFIC REASONS WHY A STAY IS JUSTIFIED.....	19
A. Appeal Raises Fundamental Constitutional Issues Concerning Limits to Judicial Power & The Right of Citizens to Liberty	20
1. Judicial Power Limited to Adjudicating Party Disputes	21
2. Judges Are Suppose to Be Adjudicators—Not Inquisitors	22
3. Constitution Prohibits Judicial Usurpation of Art. II Authority	23
4. District Court Is Constitutionally Barred from Investigating Masiz's Compliance with Consent Judgments & Securities Laws...	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
5. District Court Has No Authority to Do What the SEC Is Barred from Doing Under 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5)	26
B. Granting the Stay Prevents a Gross Injustice to Fundamental Rights	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Berger v. Heckler</i> , 771 F. 2d 1556 (1985)	14, 15
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417, 118 S.Ct. 2091, 141 L.Ed.2d 393 (1998)	23
<i>EEOC v. Local 580 Intern. Ass'n of Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Ironworkers</i> , 925 F. 2d 588 (1991).....	14, 15
<i>F.A.C., Inc. v. Cooperativa De Seguros De Vida De Puerto Rico</i> , 449 F. 3d 185 (1st Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Fleet National Bank v. H&D Entertainment</i> , 926 F. Supp. 226 (USDC DMa 1996).....	29
<i>Hilton v. Braunschweig</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	28
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919, 103 S.Ct. 2764, 77 L.Ed.2d 317 (1983)	23
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168, 26 L.Ed. 377 (1881)	23
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Insurance Co. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	11, 21, 25, 26
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020)	11, 26, 27
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447, 43 S.Ct. 597, 67 L.Ed. 1078 (1923)	23
<i>McCulloch v. State of Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	24
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018)	11, 23
<i>Peacock v. Thomas</i> , 516 U.S. 349 (1996)	14, 15
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Scott</i> , 561 U.S. 1301 (2010)	19, 28
<i>Ricci v. Patrick</i> , 544 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2008).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>SEC v. BioChemics, et al,</i> 435 F. Supp. 3d 281 (2020)	passim
<i>United States Parole Comm., Inc. v. Geraghty,</i> 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	11, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Sineng-Smith,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)	11, 22, 23
<i>Wayman v. Southard,</i> 10 Wheat. 1, 6 L.Ed. 253 (1825).....	23
<i>Young v. US ex rel Vuitton Et Fils SA,</i> 481 U.S. 787 (1987)	11, 24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1.....	23
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1, cl. 1.....	passim
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 1.....	11, 21, 23

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5).....	4, 11, 25, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2004.....	29
28 U.S.C. § 2101(f)	1, 12, 19

JUDICIAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2)(A)(ii)	5, 13, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(g)	28
Sup. Ct. R. 22	1, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Montesquieu, <i>Spirit of the Laws</i> , Batoche Books Kitchener (2001)	24
The Federalist No. 47 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (J. Madison)	23
The Federalist No. 78 (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	24
